

No. 14-1091

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INDUSTRIAL POLYMERS, INC., QUABAUG CORP.,  
and SEEGOTT HOLDINGS, INC., individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
PRESIDENT, DRI—THE VOICE  
OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L St., NW #1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 393-7150

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCKENNA LONG &  
ALDRIDGE LLP  
1900 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 496-7500  
lebner@mckennalong.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO REINFORCE, AND TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY CLARIFY OR REFINER, CLASS-CERTIFICATION PRINCIPLES GOVERNING COMMONALITY AND PREDOMINANCE .....	8
A. The Court Should Clarify Whether, or Under What Circumstances, a Class Containing Many Members That Have Suffered No Harm Can Satisfy the Requirement For Commonality.....	8
B. The Court Should Clarify Whether Predominance Can Be Established Merely By Presuming Classwide Injury .....	12
C. The Court Should Clarify Whether, or Under What Circumstances, Statistical Modeling Can Be Used To Demonstrate Commonality or Predominance Without Abridging a Defendant’s Substantive Rights.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	8, 18
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 14-1146 (Mar. 19, 2015) .....	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	9
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	11

*In re Rail Freight Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*,  
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*Jiminez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), *pet. for cert.*  
*filed*, No. 14-910 (Jan. 27, 2015) .....6, 15, 17

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
405 U.S. 56 (1972) ..... 19

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate*  
*Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....6, 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... *passim*

*White v. Nat’l Football League*,  
756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) ..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....9, 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 8, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) advisory comm. note (1966).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory comm. note (1998) .....	3, 4

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joshua P. Davis, Eric L. Cramer, & Caitlin V. May, <i>The Puzzle of Class Actions with Uninjured Members</i> , 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 858 (2014).....	11
Saby Goshray, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> , 44 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 467 (2012).....	7, 9, 19
Kenneth S. Gould, 1 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 309 (1999).....	4
Christopher A. Kitchen, <i>Interlocutory Appeal of Class Action Certification Decisions Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f): A Proposal For a New Guideline</i> , COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 231 (2004).....	4
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification In the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (1999) .....	14, 15, 16

*The State of Class Action Ten Years After the  
Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act:  
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the  
Constitution and Civil Justice of the H.  
Comm. on the Judiciary 114th Cong. (2015)*  
(statement of John Parker Sweeney,  
President, DRI—The Voice of the Defense  
Bar) available at <http://tinyurl.com/kvmjm5v> .....2, 11
